

No. 10-704

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURT MESSERSCHMIDT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

AUGUSTA MILLENDER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Steven R. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Ezekiel R. Edwards
Jason D. Williamson
Hayley E. Horowitz
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE CRITICAL QUESTION UNDER *MALLEY* IS WHETHER A POLICE OFFICER’S RELIANCE ON A DEFECTIVE WARRANT TO CONDUCT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCH WAS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE. 7

 A. Contrary To Petitioners’ Assertion, *Malley* Does Not Extend Immunity To Police Officers In All But “Egregious” Cases Involving “Flagrant Violations” Of The Fourth Amendment. 7

 B. This Court Has Remained Faithful to *Malley*’s “Objectively Reasonable” Standard..... 12

II. *MALLEY*’S “OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE” STANDARD CONTINUES TO SERVE AN IMPORTANT AND UNIQUE REMEDIAL FUNCTION THAT WOULD BE JEOPARDIZED WERE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FORCED TO WALK LOCKSTEP WITH THIS COURT’S EVERY PRONOUNCEMENT ON THE GOOD FAITH

EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE.....	15
III. THE WARRANT CLAUSE IS CRITICAL TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, ESPECIALLY WHEN SEARCHING A HOME, AND A SEARCH THAT VIOLATES THE WARRANT CLAUSE BECAUSE THE WARRANT LACKS PROBABLE CAUSE IS PER SE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	21
A. <i>Amici</i> States’ Brief Mischaracterizes The Ninth Circuit’s Rationale For Finding That Both The Search Warrant And Actual Search Violated Respondents’ Fourth Amendment Rights.....	21
B. The Fourth Amendment Reflects The Framers’ Antipathy Toward General Warrants, Particularly Those Involving Searches Of The Home, And Seeks To Ensure That Searches Are Conducted With Particularity And Only Where Probable Cause Exists.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12, 13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	18, 20
<i>Bruning v. Pixler</i> , 949 F.2d 352 (10 th Cir.1991)	11
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	14
<i>Burke v. Town of Walpole</i> , 405 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	13
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) ...	24
<i>Davis v. Gracey</i> , 111 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011)	18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	11, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	6, 19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	13
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	20
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 926 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23

<i>Jenkins v. City of New York</i> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	20
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	24
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	24
<i>McCleary v. Navarro</i> , 504 U.S. 966 (1992)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14, 20
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	20
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 244 (2009)	13
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	10
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	18
<i>Storck v. City of Coral Springs</i> , 354 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011) ..	25
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995) ..	25
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	24
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603, 614 (1999)	13
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	18

Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls, 500 F.3d 401
(5th Cir. 2007)..... 14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. IV*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries..... 20

The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison)
(Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 20
